quality products and services at competitive prices designed to enhance the player experience.

Restatement. The financial statements as of and for the year ended December 31, 2015 have been restated to correct
the following errors noted during the preparation of the 2016 financial statements: (i) the amortization of original issue
discount (“OID”) related to notes payable to Prime Table Games LLC and Prime Table Games UK (the “PTG Notes”) was
not previously deducted from taxable income in our federal tax returns from 2011 through 2015, which resulted in an
understatement of deferred tax assets and an overstatement of the income tax provision in those periods; and (ii)
foreign currency exchange gains and losses related to the PTG Notes were incorrectly reported as other
comprehensive income instead of earnings (i.e., non-operating income). The restatements to reflect the correction of
both errors are referred to herein collectively as the "Restatement."

The table below sets forth the amounts as originally reported for balance sheet categories affected by the Restatement,
the effect of the Restatement and restated balances as of December 31, 2015:

As
Originally
Reported

Impact of
Restatement As Restated

Deferred tax asset, noncurrent $82,561 $ 310,760 $393,321
Total assets 17,971,048 310,760 18,281,808
Income taxes payable 170,331 19,165 189,496
Accrued expenses 823,964 26,927 850,891
Total current liabilities 7,954,017 46,092 8,000,109
Accumulated deficit (792,446 ) 504,266 (288,180 )
Accumulated other comprehensive income 239,598 (239,598 ) —
Total stockholders' equity 2,450,209 264,668 2,714,877

Edgar Filing: Galaxy Gaming, Inc. - Form 10-K

36

Total liabilities and stockholders' equity 17,971,048 310,760 18,281,808

The table below sets forth the amounts as originally reported for the categories presented in the statement of income
that were affected by the Restatement, effect of the Restatement and restated amounts for the year ended December
31, 2015:

As
Originally
Reported

Impact of
Restatement

As
Restated

Selling, general and administrative $7,133,681 $ (14,570 ) $7,119,111
Foreign currency exchange gains — 214,126 214,126
Provision for income taxes (251,629 ) 56,714 (194,915 )
Net income 187,854 285,410 473,264

The table below sets forth the amounts as originally reported for the categories presented in the statement of cash flow
that were affected by the Restatement, effect of the Restatement and restated amounts for the years ended December
31, 2015:

20

Edgar Filing: Galaxy Gaming, Inc. - Form 10-K

37

As
Originally
Reported

Impact of
Restatement As Restated

  Net income $187,854 $ 285,410 $473,264
  Income tax provision 251,629 (225,955 ) 25,674
  Increase in income taxes payable 109,015 188,406 297,421
  Increase in accrued expenses 304,798 26,927 331,725
  Net cash provided by operating activities 3,281,086 274,788 3,555,874
  Principal payments on notes payable (3,147,458) (274,788 ) (3,422,246)
  Net cash used in financing activities (3,213,731) (274,788 ) (3,488,519)

NOTE 2. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

This summary of our significant accounting policies is presented to assist in understanding our financial statements.
The financial statements and notes are representations of our management team, who are responsible for their integrity
and objectivity. These accounting policies conform to accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of
America (“U.S. GAAP”) and have been consistently applied to the preparation of the financial statements.

Basis of presentation. The accompanying financial statements have been prepared in accordance with U.S. GAAP and